

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE I, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) CA No. 01-1357 (RCL)
) Electronically Filed
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE ATS CLAIMS**

Richard A. Samp (D.C. Bar No. 367194)
rsamp@wlf.org
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 588-0302
Fax: (202) 588-0386

Dated: August 21, 2018

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ASSERT LAW-OF-NATIONS CLAIMS THAT CREATE A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF CREATING DIPLOMATIC STRIFE	6
A. It Is the Role of Congress, Not the Courts, to Determine Whether to Authorize a Private Right of Action that Questions a Foreign Government’s Treatment of Its Own Citizens	8
B. <i>Jesner</i> Demonstrates that Congress Has Not Authorized Courts to Recognize Private Rights of Action for Alleged Law-of-Nations Violations that Question the Power of a Foreign Government over Its Own Citizens	9
II. BECAUSE EXXON IS SUED AS AN AIDER AND ABETTER, THE COURT CANNOT ADJUDICATE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WITHOUT JUDGING THE PROPRIETY OF INDONESIA’S CONDUCT	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	9
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F. 3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 16
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Khulamani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd for lack of quorum sub nom.</i> , <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	13, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1, 4, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	12
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert denied</i> , 562 U.S. 946 (2010)	1
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7

United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie,
 26 F. Cas. 832, 847 (D. Mass. 1822) (No. 15,551) (Story, J.) 14

Statutes:

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA) 5, 12
 28 U.S.C. § 1604 12
 28 U.S.C. § 1605A 12

Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note 4, 12

Miscellaneous:

The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) 7

Letter of George Washington to James Monroe (Aug. 25, 1796), in 35 *The Writings of George Washington from the Original Manuscript Sources 1745-1799*, at 189 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed. 1940) 14

Amicus Brief for the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan in *Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*, No. 16-499 (U.S., Aug. 2017) 11

Amicus Brief for the United States in *American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza*, No. 07-919 (U.S. Feb. 2008) 13, 16

Supplemental *Amicus* Brief for the United States in *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, No. 10-1491 (U.S. June 2012) 13-14

S. Rep. 102-249 (1991) 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) 3

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 3
